

# 14-2689-cv(L)

14-2691 (CON), 14-2692 (CON), 14-2693 (CON), 14-2696 (CON), 14-2697 (CON), 14-2698 (CON), 14-2699 (CON),  
14-2700 (CON), 14-2701 (CON), 14-2702 (CON), 14-2703 (CON), 14-2704 (CON), 14-2705 (CON), 14-2709 (CON),  
14-2711 (CON), 14-2713 (CON), 14-2714 (CON), 14-2715 (CON), 14-2718 (CON), 14-2722 (CON), 14-2723 (CON),  
14-2724 (CON), 14-2728 (CON), 14-2732 (CON), 14-2736 (CON)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

---

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, ACP MASTER,  
LTD., NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT FUND, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, PABLO  
ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA  
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL,  
TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR  
RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTZ AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant- Appellant,*

CITIBANK, N.A.,

*Movant-Interested Party-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA

---

*Of Counsel:*  
Jonathan I. Blackman  
Carmine D. Boccuzzi  
Michael M. Brennan

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
212-225-2000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE COURT HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	4
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY EXTENDING THE INJUNCTIONS TO EFFECTIVELY ENJOIN PAYMENT ON ALL ARGENTINE LAW BONDS .....	5
A. The Injunctions Apply Only To Exchange Bonds Payable To The New York Trustee, And Plaintiffs Did Not Demonstrate Otherwise.....	6
B. The Argentine Law Bonds Are Neither Exchange Bonds Nor External Indebtedness.....	11
C. The Equities Weigh In Favor Of Vacating The July 28 Order .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Brooks v. Giuliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11-12
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Tele/Res., Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Leftridge v. Conn. State Trooper Officer No. 1283</i> , 640 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Wastemasters, Inc. v. Diversified Investors Servs. of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Floyd Norris, <i>The Muddled Case of Argentine Bonds</i> , N.Y. Times, July 24, 2014, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/25/business/rulings-add-to-the-mess-in-argentine-bonds.html?_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/25/business/rulings-add-to-the-mess-in-argentine-bonds.html?_r=0</a> . .....	21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Japanese Government Bonds Monthly Newsletter, Ministry of Finance, Japan, (July/August 2014), <a href="http://www.mof.go.jp/english/jgbs/publication/newsletter/jgb2014_0708e.pdf">http://www.mof.go.jp/english/jgbs/publication/newsletter/jgb2014_0708e.pdf</a> .....	20
Monetary Authority of Singapore, <i>Information for Investors Applying for Reopened SGS Bonds</i> , (Aug. 17, 2012), <a href="http://www.sgs.gov.sg/~media/SGS/Reopened%20Bonds">http://www.sgs.gov.sg/~media/SGS/Reopened%20Bonds</a> .....	20
Practical Law Company, <i>Why Do Issuers Conduct Reopenings?</i> , <a href="http://us.practicallaw.com/8-503-1219?q=reopening">http://us.practicallaw.com/8-503-1219?q=reopening</a> .....	21
Prospectus Supplement 2010 (Apr. 28, 2010), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/914021/000090342310000252/roa-424b5_0428.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/914021/000090342310000252/roa-424b5_0428.htm</a> .....	14, 15
TreasuryDirect, <i>Treasury Reopenings</i> , <a href="https://www.treasurydirect.gov/instit/auctfund/work/reopenings/reopenings.htm">https://www.treasurydirect.gov/instit/auctfund/work/reopenings/reopenings.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 5, 2014) .....	20
